

FLORENCE T. NAKAKUNI (2286)
United States Attorney
District of Hawaii

THOMAS A. HELPER (5676)
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Building
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, HI 96850
Telephone: (808) 541-2850
Facsimile: (808) 541-3752
Email: Tom.Helper@usdoj.gov

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General
SAM HIRSCH
R. JUSTIN SMITH
MATTHEW R. OAKES
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-2686

HILARY C. TOMPKINS
Solicitor
JODY A. CUMMINGS
SCOTT KEEP
BARBARA N. COEN
DANIEL D. LEWERENZ
Office of the Solicitor
United States Department of the Interior
1849 C Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20240
Telephone: (202) 208-4423

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

KELI'I AKINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 15-00322 JMS-BMK

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. The 2014 Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	3
B. The 2015 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	4
DISCUSSION.....	9
A. Congress and the courts have long recognized Native communities’ inherent powers to determine their membership, organize their governments, ratify constitutions, and conduct elections.	10
B. Consistent with Federal law, tribes traditionally have excluded non-Natives from both membership and voting, a practice that Federal courts uniformly have upheld.	12
C. Excluding non-Natives from tribal elections is also routine, and lawful, in tribal elections conducted by the Secretary of the Interior.	16
D. Federal law provides no basis for treating the Native Hawaiian community differently from any tribe in the continental United States.	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	1
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 566 F.2d 1085 (8th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Cruz v. Ysleta Del Sur Tribal Council</i> , 842 F. Supp. 934 (W.D. Tex. 1993)	14
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 773 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Gardner v. Ute Tribal Court Chief Judge</i> , 36 F. App'x 927 (10th Cir. 2002)	13-14
<i>Groundhog v. Keeler</i> , 442 F.2d 674 (10th Cir. 1971)	15
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 20
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10, 18, 20
<i>Naliuelua v. State of Hawaii</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Haw. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 940 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	13

<i>Randall v. Yakima Nation Tribal Court</i> , 841 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	13, 20, 21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 146 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	11-12, 13
<i>St. Germain v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. C13-945RAJ, 2015 WL 2406758 (W.D. Wash. May 20, 2015)	17
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	13
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	18
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011)	10
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	10, 20
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	10
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	18
<i>Wounded Head v. Tribal Council of Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 507 F.2d 1079 (8th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Yellow Bird v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 380 F. Supp. 438 (D.S.D. 1974)	14

State Cases

Ahuna v. Department of Hawaii Home Lands,
64 Haw. 327 (1982) 20, 21

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1 15

Federal Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553 1
Apology Resolution, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993)19
Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4, (1959)21
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108 (1921)19
Hawaiian Homelands Homeownership Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-569,
114 Stat. 2968 (2000) 10, 19
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1903(3) 11
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304 14
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a) 14
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(1) 14
 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8) 14
Indian Reorganization Act,
 25 U.S.C. § 476 12, 13, 16
 25 U.S.C. § 476(h)(1) 12
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C.
§ 450b(d) 11
Menominee Restoration Act, 25 U.S.C. § 903b 12, 13
Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination, 25 U.S.C.
§ 4103(10) 11
Native American Programs Act of 1975,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2991-2992 1
 42 U.S.C. § 2991b-1 22
 42 U.S.C. § 2991b-1(a)(1)(A) 22

Native Hawaiian Education Act,	
20 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7517	1
20 U.S.C. § 7512(12)	10
20 U.S.C. § 7512(12)(B)	19
20 U.S.C. § 7512(12)(E)	11
Native Hawaiian Health Care Improvement Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 11701-11714	1
42 U.S.C. § 11701(16)	22
42 U.S.C. § 11701(17)	10, 19
42 U.S.C. § 11709(a)(2)	22
42 U.S.C. § 11711(7)(A)(ii)	22
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 503	12, 13, 16
Voting Rights Act of 1965,	
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301-10314	13
52 U.S.C. §§ 10301(a)	13
25 U.S.C. § 677e	12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(1)	11
25 U.S.C. § 3103(9)	11
Code of Federal Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 81.1(k) (2014)	17
25 C.F.R. § 81.6(a)(1) (2014)	17
25 C.F.R. § 81.6(a)(2) (2014)	17
25 C.F.R. § 81.12 (2014)	17
Federal Register	
79 Fed. Reg. 35,296 (June 20, 2014)	3
79 Fed. Reg. 61,021 (Oct. 9, 2014)	17
80 Fed. Reg. 59,113 (Oct. 1, 2015)	1-9, 19, 22

Legislative

Constitutional Rights of the American Indian: Hearings on S. 961-968 and S.J. Res. 40 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965) 15

H.R. Rep. No. 66-839 (1920)19

S. 961, 89th Cong. (1965) 15

Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., Constitutional Rights of the American Indian: Summary Rep. of Hearings and Investigations Pursuant to S. Res. 194 (Comm. Print 1966) 16

Other

Judge William C. Canby, Jr., *American Indian Law* (6th ed. 2015) 10

Cohen’s *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012 ed.)12
